March 7, 2019 FOI No: 2019-07

VIA E-MAIL — Redacted

Redacted

Dear Redacted

Re: Request for Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

The City of White Rock has processed your request for access to the following record pursuant
to the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act):

e All communications (whether by letter, email, text or other messaging platform and
whether the communication occurred internally or was sent to or received from third
parties), applications, council meeting agendas and minutes, council meeting
submissions, notes, plans, invoices, agreements and other records relating to the
installation of the rainbow crosswalk at the intersection of Johnston Road, Buena Vista
Avenue and Pacific Avenue.

As previously stated, all Council Minutes and Agendas are available on the City website:
http://www.whiterockcity.ca/AgendaCenter. The rainbow crosswalk proposal was first brought
by a delegation to Council on May 28, 2018.

Access to additional responsive records is available. However, some of the information in the
records is excepted from disclosure under the Act. | have severed the excepted information so
that | could disclose the remaining information to you as attached.

The severed information is excepted from disclosure under sections 21 and 22 of the Act.
Severing under section 21 is necessary to avoid disclosing any information that may harm the
financial interests of a third party if disclosed. Severing under section 22 is necessary to avoid
disclosing any third-party personal information without permission.
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City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock BC, Canada V4B 1Y6 www.whiterockcity.ca



Please contact our office if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Eeie
Wi (v

Ken Overton
Manager, Property, Risk Management, and FOI
604-541-2104

Att.
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If you believe that the City of White Rock has been unreasonable in its handling of your request,
you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review our response. You have 30
days from receipt of this notice to request a review by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
3rd Floor, 756 Fort Street
Victoria BC V8W 1H2

Should you decide to request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:

your name, address and telephone number;

a copy of this letter;

a copy of your original request sent to the City of White Rock; and
the reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review.
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From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:34:36 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg
image002.jpg

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, April 03, 2018 11:23 AM

To: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>

Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Dustin,

| received a call this morning from a Council member who advised that a group of residents wish to
raise funds for a rainbow crosswalk.

Assuming that this crosswalk would be placed at a prominent intersection (say in the uptown area),
please provide an estimated cost for the project.

Thank you. Dan.

DAN BOTTRILL

Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2133 | www.whiterockcity.ca



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos

Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk

Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:34:22 PM
Attachments: image004.jpg
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Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, April 03, 2018 12:42 PM
To: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk
Hi Dan,
| have sent out a Request for Quote regarding this request.
There are three options that | will receive quotes on:
1. Dyed concrete
2. Thermoplastic paint
3. Standard Paint
As there are seven (7) colors in the rainbow | will need some direction.

Do we want the rainbow to be continuous or do we want a break in the rainbow, etc.?

As well, if we want this on Johnston Road, would you like me to enquire or have it added to the
scope of work with the finishing of the roadworks for the project.



Regards,

DUSTIN ABT

Manager, Public Works, City of White Rock
877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6
Tel: 604.541.2187 | www.whiterockcity.ca
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From: Dan Bottrill

Sent: Tuesday, April 03, 2018 11:23 AM

To: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>

Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Dustin,

| received a call this morning from a Council member who advised that a group of residents wish to
raise funds for a rainbow crosswalk.

Assuming that this crosswalk would be placed at a prominent intersection (say in the uptown area),
please provide an estimated cost for the project.

Thank you. Dan.

DAN BOTTRILL

Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2133 | www.whiterockcity.ca
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From: Jim Gordon
To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:34:06 PM
Attachments: image004.jpg
image001.jpg
image002.jpg
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Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 2:20 PM

To: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>

Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Dustin,

Councillor Sinclair wished to pass on her appreciation for the information received in a timely
manner.

Thanks again, Dan.

From: Lynne Sinclair

Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 1:18 PM

To: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Re: Rainbow Crosswalk

Thanks very much to you and Dustin.



LYNNE SINCLAIR
Councillor, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6

Tel: | tel:604-328-1509 www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or
taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other than the
intended recipient is prohibited. Please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this
information. Thank you.

On Apr 5, 2018, at 11:53, Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca> wrote:

Hi Councillor Sinclair,
| received the following email from Dustin earlier this morning.

It would appear, based on the information below, that thermoplastic may be the best
way to go.

The attached picture is less artistic - block type approach rather than the stripes that |
was thinking about.

| suspect that a more artistic approach would require a budget of $10,000 to $12,000.
| trust this helps.
Dan.

DAN BOTTRILL

Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2133 | www.whiterockcity.ca
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From: Dustin Abt

Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 10:06 AM

To: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hello Dan,



| have done some investigation regarding this request.

The options below are for a standard crosswalk, if the decision is made to make it look
artistic that will drive the price up.

We have two options:

1. $7000 for MMA (Methyl Mehacrylate) — which is the premium thermoplastic
that will last longer
2. $20000 for concrete

| have attached a picture of the crosswalk that Maple Ridge installed and this is where |
received the information from.

MMA would be the way to go as concrete is overkill.
Let me know if you require more information.

Regards,

DUSTIN ABT

Manager, Public Works, City of White Rock
877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6
Tel: 604.541.2187 | www.whiterockcity.ca

<image002.jpg>

From: Dan Bottrill

Sent: Tuesday, April 03, 2018 11:23 AM

To: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>

Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Dustin,

| received a call this morning from a Council member who advised that a group of
residents wish to raise funds for a rainbow crosswalk.

Assuming that this crosswalk would be placed at a prominent intersection (say in the
uptown area), please provide an estimated cost for the project.

Thank you. Dan.

DAN BOTTRILL
Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock



15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2133 | www.whiterockcity.ca

<image004.jpg>

<Rainbow Crosswalk.jpg>



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:33:48 PM
Attachments: Rainbow Crosswalk Choices.PNG
image001.jpg
image002.jpg

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>
Sent: Friday, May 04, 2018 7:42 AM

To: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Dan,
Please see attached, a couple more examples of the rainbow crosswalk patterns.

Regards,

DUSTIN ABT

Manager, Public Works, City of White Rock
877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6
Tel: 604.541.2187 | www.whiterockcity.ca







From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk Funding
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:33:22 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg
image002.jpg

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Sandra Kurylo <skurylo@whiterockcity.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2018 12:28 PM

To: Shannon Johnston <sjohnston@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Rainbow Crosswalk Funding

Shannon

Heads up....... Last night Council also directed that rainbow crosswalks be installed at 5 corners. Once
Jim receives responses to his RFP, but before the funds are committed, he will advise us of the
estimate so funding can be allocated. A ballpark estimate is around $30,000. This will likely also
have to be funded from capital contingency (general revenue). Tune in....

Thanks, Sandra

SANDRA KURYLO

Director of Financial Services, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2111 | www.whiterockcity.ca



The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalks at 5 Corners
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:33:03 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 9:14 AM

To: Lynne Sinclair <LSinclair@whiterockcity.ca>; Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalks at 5 Corners

Hi Councillor Sinclair,
There are traffic engineering considerations. Engineering will need to assess this request.

Dan.

DAN BOTTRILL

Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2133 | www.whiterockcity.ca

From: Lynne Sinclair

Sent: June 11, 2018 10:20 PM

To: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockeity.ca>; Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Fwd: Rainbow Crosswalks at 5 Corners



Seems like a good idea to slow traffic down as thereis alot of speeding through school zone.
Can this be considered? I’ m sure there are traffic engineering considerations of which | have
no knowledge.

LYNNE SINCLAIR

Councillor, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: | tel:604-328-1509 www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or
entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or
privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any review, retransmission,
dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by
individual (s) or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. Please notify the City
of White Rock and destroy any copies of thisinformation. Thank you.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Redacted S. 22
Date: June 8, 2018 at 11:03:57 PDT

To: <wbaldwin@whiterockcity.ca>, <dchesney@whiterockcity.ca>,
<mknight@whiterockcity.ca>, <GMeyer@whiterockcity.ca>,
"HFathers@whiterockcity.ca' <hfathers@whiterockcity.ca>,

<BL awrence@whiterockcity.ca>, <lsinclair@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: Rainbow Crosswalks at 5 Corners

Since the City has offered to paint the Rainbow Crosswalks at 5 Corners, | was
wondering if it would be possible to paint an additional crosswalk so that it is
easier for people on the west side of Johnston Road to reach the bus stop and the
shops on the north side of Pacific Ave. This would make a nice uniform Rainbow
square and be of great assistance to those who have to use walkers. Asitis, we
have to traverse the 3 existing crosswalks in order to get to the bus stop and the
stores

Ex-mayor Staub promised us this additional crosswalk many years ago. Your
consideration of this request would be much appreciated.

Sincerely
Redacted S. 22



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos

Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk

Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:32:33 PM

Attachments: Hamilton to install rainbow crosswalks in front of city hall.docx
image001.jpg
image003.jpa
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Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Jim Gordon

Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 4:53 PM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk

Lets talk tomorrow

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6
Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.



From: Dan Bottrill

Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 4:25 PM
To: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Jim,

If we are unable to do a thermosplastic installation by mid-July, then we should talk to our staff and
see if they would be interested in painting the crosswalk.

We currently have what appear to be bricks as our sidewalk. This would help make sure we are
“painting inside the lines.”

Could be fun!

Dan.

DAN BOTTRILL

Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2133 | www.whiterockcity.ca

2]



Hamilton to install rainbow crosswalks in front of city hall

Jun 18, 2018 | Kevin Werner | Stoney Creek News

Councillor shave approved installing rainbow crosswalks at two locations in the city. - Toronto Star photo

A rainbow of colours will be painted in front of Hamilton city hall.

The city’s public works committee agreed to install rainbow crosswalks at four locations at Main Street
West and Summers Lane in two directions and at Stirling Street and Forsyth Avenue in two directions,
located in Ward 1, near McMaster University. The location was requested by Ward 1 Coun. Aidan
Johnson.

“This very much speaks to diversity and inclusion,” said Hamilton Mayor Fred Eisenberger, who
introduced the motion at the June 18 meeting.

“We believe Hamilton is for all people,” said Eisenberger, pointing out June is Gay Pride Month. “We can
reflect that with some colour on one of the most important intersections in the city.”

The rainbow crosswalk is a symbol of inclusiveness among the LGBTQ community.
The Main Street West and Summers Lane crosswalk is located across from city hall.

Eisenberger said people have been flocking to Hamilton city hall’s forecourt recently since the unveiling
of the “Hamilton” sign and the new floral sculpture of “Jasmine” the butterfly and “Ralph” a puppy, who
is eyeing a tennis ball.

“We have made some nice investments in our city hall forecourt,” said Eisenberger. “People are seeing
their city hall in a different light.”

The proposed cost is about $6,000 per location. The funds will be taken from the city’s reserve fund.



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos

Subject: FW: Option 1-3

Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:32:17 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

18-0647 - Option 1-4.pdf
image003.jpa

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Sent: Thursday, June 21, 2018 9:28 AM

To: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: FW: Option 1-3

FYl — rainbow waves.

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Michael Hill [mailto:MHill@binnie.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 4:05 PM
To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>



Subject: FW: Option 1-3

Revised version attached.

Michael Hill AScT, CCA, CPWI 2
Project Manager
Direct: +1 (604) 579-0605

R.F. Binnie & Associates Ltd.

Leading in Quality: OQM Certified March 2013.
101-19232 Enterprise Way

Surrey, BC V3S 6J9

Office: +1 (604) 574-3336 x6605 Fax: +1 (604) 574-7355

From: Soroush Ghadi
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 4:03 PM
To: Michael Hill <MHill@binnie.com>

Cc: Monica Vogt <MVogt@binnie.com>; Blair Arbuthnot <BArbuthnot@binnie.com>
Subject: RE: Option 1-3

Hi Mike

Crosswalk pattern revised as requested.

Bests

From: Michael Hill

Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 3:17 PM

To: Soroush Ghadi <SGhadi@binnie.com>

Cc: Monica Vogt <MVogt@binnie.com>; Blair Arbuthnot <BArbuthnot@binnie.com>
Subject: FW: Option 1-3

Soroush,

See comments from White Rock. As | understand her, we want to not have the large pink and purple
areas on either side of the rainbow, but continue the striping, repeating the rainbow colors if
necessary?

Can this be done by the end of tomorrow?

Thanks,

Michael Hill AScT, CCA, CPWI 2
Project Manager
Direct: +1 (604) 579-0605

R.F. Binnie & Associates Ltd.

Leading in Quality: OQM Certified March 2013.
101-19232 Enterprise Way

Surrey, BC V3S 6J9

Office: +1 (604) 574-3336 x6605 Fax: +1 (604) 574-7355



From: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 3:13 PM

To: Michael Hill <MHill@binnie.com>

Subject: RE: Option 1-3

Hi Michael,

Thanks, this one looks good. Can we restart the repeating bands so after the pink, it would have the
purple, blue, etc. again? Also, the same for the large purple side where it would then repeat to pink,
red, orange, etc. again.

Thanks,

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Michael Hill [mailto:MHill@binnie.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 2:52 PM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: FW: Option 1-3

And a slightly more wavy version.

Michael Hill AScT, CCA, CPWI 2
Project Manager
Direct: +1 (604) 579-0605

R.F. Binnie & Associates Ltd.

Leading in Quality: OQM Certified March 2013.
101-19232 Enterprise Way

Surrey, BC V3S 6J9

Office: +1 (604) 574-3336 x6605 Fax: +1 (604) 574-7355

From: Soroush Ghadi

Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 2:26 PM
To: Michael Hill <MHill@binnie.com>

Cc: Monica Vogt <MVogt@binnie.com>
Subject: Option 1-3




Hi Mike

Here is another version of the same concept. Whichever you like better. | personally do not have
preference over any one. | think they both fit into the site.
Bests

Soroush Ghadi MLA
Landscape Designer
Direct: +1 (778) 945-6107

R.F. Binnie & Associates Ltd.

300-4940 Canada Way

Burnaby, BC V5G 4M5

Office: +1 (604) 420-1721 x6107 Fax: +1 (604) 420-4743
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From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos

Subject: FW: Voice Message from Outside Caller Tel: 16045412184
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:31:49 PM

Attachments: image003.jpa
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Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Jim Gordon

Sent: Friday, June 22, 2018 3:06 PM

To: 'Kerr, Ray' <RKerr@surrey.ca>

Cc: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: RE: Voice Message from Outside Caller Tel: 16045412184

Thanks Ray:
| appreciate the information.
Jim

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6
Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other



than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Kerr, Ray [mailto:RKerr@surrey.ca]
Sent: Friday, June 22, 2018 2:05 PM

To: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>; Boan, Jaime <JABoan@surrey.ca>
Cc: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Voice Message from Outside Caller Tel: 16045412184

Jim,

I left you a voice mail Wednesday but thought I would follow up with an email. I spoke with
our contractor who states he could do the work much quicker than the 9 weeks you were
quoted. Please give me a call if you would like to discuss.

Thanks,
Ray

Ray Kerr | Manager, Engineering Operations
COS LOGO_ email sig final
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CITY OF SURREY

rkerr@surrey.ca | www.surrey.ca

Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jim Gordon [mailto:JGordon@whiterockcity.ca]
Sent: June 20, 2018 7:41 PM

To: Boan, Jaime
Cc: Kerr, Ray; Rosaline Choy
Subject: Re: Voice Message from Outside Caller Tel: 16045412184

Thanks Jaime

Jim

Sent from my iPhone

OnJun 20, 2018, at 6:25 PM, Boan, Jaime <JABoan@surrey.ca> wrote:

Hi Jim,



Ray Kerr, our Manager, Engineering Operations stickhandled the installation.
They used MMA (best product for this type of treatment) but | am unsure
regarding timing from suppliers. Ray, can you advise on this.

Thanks,

Jaime

From: Moran, Alana On Behalf Of Boan, Jaime

Sent: June 19, 2018 3:34 PM

To: Boan, Jaime

Subject: FW: Voice Message from Outside Caller Tel: 16045412184

Jim Gordon from White Rock
604-541-2184 jgordon@whiterockscity.ca

re: Rainbow Sidewalk

Wants to know how you got it in so quickly and if it is thermal plastic or
not. They have a supplier that said it would be 9 weeks.
Thank you,

Alana Moran | Assistant to the Transportation Division Manager

CITY OF SURREY

Transportation | Engineering Department

13450 104th Ave, Surrey, BC, Canada V3T 1V8

T 604.591-4254 | F 604.591-8693 | www.surrey.ca

From: Voicemail

Sent: June 19, 2018 2:39 PM

To: Boan, Jaime

Subject: Voice Message from Outside Caller Tel: 16045412184

Sender's comments are located in WAV file at end of message.



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos

Subject: FW: Surrey’s Rainbow Pride Crosswalk Defaced
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:31:18 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

|_E_-

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Farnaz Farrokhi <FFarrokhi@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Sunday, June 24, 2018 9:14 PM

To: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>; Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>; Rosaline
Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: Surrey’s Rainbow Pride Crosswalk Defaced

FYl all.

Surrey’ s brand new rainbow Pride crosswalk has been in place for less than two weeks, and
appears to have already been defaced with white paint. It's very disappointing.

Asyou know, the crosswalk was installed on June 14 so that it could be in place for Surrey’s
Pride celebration, which takes place June 30 at Holland Park.

| know we spoke about the possibility of something like this happening when we do our
rainbow crosswalks. It’ s very unfortunate to think this but, | feel we now haveto plan for it;
especially the possibility of hate words too.

According to the article thisisn't the first time arainbow crosswalk has been damaged:

* Courtenay’s new rainbow crosswalk was defaced with tire marks just one day after being
installed earlier this month.

* New Westminster, the rainbow crosswalk was defaced with white paint splatters very similar
to those in Surrey, back in 2015.



Morein article here: https.//trib.al/ffY ndgn

Thoughts?

Farnaz

Sent from my iPhone



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Surrey’s Rainbow Pride Crosswalk Defaced
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:30:39 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 9:32 AM

To: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: FW: Surrey’s Rainbow Pride Crosswalk Defaced

FYl — cameras would not be possible due to timeline and lack of network infrastructure.

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Chris Zota

Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 9:19 AM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: RE: Surrey’s Rainbow Pride Crosswalk Defaced



Hi Rosaline,

There is no city network infrastructure in the area to support CCTV. Aside from the cost of putting
something like this in place, it will take at least 1.5 months to architect, procure and install the
required equipment.

Have you considered replacing the light standards around that intersection with LED-based
luminaires? This product http://greenstarled.com/portfolio/av-series/ can incorporate a CCTV
camera plus WiFi. The (right) LED luminaries will allow us to built a city-owned wifi infrastructure,
add CCTV and different types of sensors.

I know a lot about this technology. Let me know if you are interested in a follow-up conversation.

Thanks,
Chris

From: Rosaline Choy

Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 8:37 AM

To: Chris Zota <CZota@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: FW: Surrey’s Rainbow Pride Crosswalk Defaced

Hi Chris,

Just a heads up -- We may need your help with putting up cameras for the rainbow crosswalk we
plan toinstall at 5 Corners.

Thanks,

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Farnaz Farrokhi

Sent: Sunday, June 24, 2018 9:14 PM

To: Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>; Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>; Rosaline
Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: Surrey’s Rainbow Pride Crosswalk Defaced



FY1 all.

Surrey’ s brand new rainbow Pride crosswalk has been in place for less than two weeks, and
appears to have aready been defaced with white paint. It’s very disappointing.

Asyou know, the crosswalk was installed on June 14 so that it could be in place for Surrey’s
Pride celebration, which takes place June 30 at Holland Park.

| know we spoke about the possibility of something like this happening when we do our
rainbow crosswalks. It' s very unfortunate to think this but, | feel we now haveto plan for it;
especially the possibility of hate words too.

According to the article thisisn’t the first time arainbow crosswalk has been damaged:

* Courtenay’s new rainbow crosswalk was defaced with tire marks just one day after being
installed earlier this month.

* New Westminster, the rainbow crosswalk was defaced with white paint splatters very similar
to those in Surrey, back in 2015.

Morein article here: https.//trib.al/ffY ndgn

Thoughts?

Farnaz

Sent from my iPhone



From: Rosaline Choy

To: Redacted S. 22

Cc: Mayor and Council; Jim Gordon; Dan Bottrill
Subject: Rainbow Crosswalks at 5 Corners

Date: Thursday, June 28, 2018 4:52:11 PM

Dear| Redacted S. 22 |
Thank you for your enquiry about adding a crosswalk at the north side of the 5 Corners intersection.

Our team has been looking at this intersection. As part of our Strategic Transportation Plan update in
2019, we will be retaining at Traffic Engineer to provide recommendations to improve this
intersection.

Please note that there is a small section of storm sewer at Buena Vista Avenue and Johnston Road
that needs to be upgraded prior to any improvements along the north side of the 5 corners
intersection.

We are currently compiling a list of resident enquiries, observations and concerns about traffic for
our Strategic Transportation Plan update. We will be adding this enquiry to the list.

Thank you for taking the time to write to the City of White Rock.
Best regards,

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

WHITE ROCK

}ﬁ'k'r{:f[.? &ﬁ{'ﬁd‘ "_-11':...
The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos

Subject: FW: City of White Rock - Rainbow Crosswalk at Pacific and Johnston
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:29:46 PM

Attachments: Pacific and Johnston Rainbow Crosswalk Quote.pdf

image002.jpg
image001.jpg

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 4:49 PM

To: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>; Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: FW: City of White Rock - Rainbow Crosswalk at Pacific and Johnston

S10k. Works for me.
Jim — | trust we are good to proceed?

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Steve [mailto:steve@scottishlinepainting.ca)



Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 4:46 PM
To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Steve <steve@scottishlinepainting.ca>; Matt <matt@scottishlinepainting.ca>; Mike

<mike@scottishlinepainting.ca>
Subject: RE: City of White Rock - Rainbow Crosswalk at Pacific and Johnston

Rosaline,

Please see the attached quote regarding the Rainbow Crosswalk. Please let us know if the price is

acceptable by Friday, July 6™ so we can order the MMA material. It usually take 5 business days for
delivery.

Regards,

Steve Jamieson

Scottish Line Painting Ltd.
1580 Kebet Way

Port Coquitlam, B.C. V3C 5M5
Ph: (604) 251-1101

Mail to: steve@scottishlinepainting.ca
www.scottishlinepainting.ca

From: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: June 29, 2018 9:39 AM

To: Steve <steve@scottishlinepainting.ca>

Subject: Re: City of White Rock - Rainbow Crosswalk at Pacific and Johnston

Hi Steve

Yes the thermoplastic rails will be paved over. Detour around the block is ok as long as you have a
traffic management plan.

Thanks
Rosaline

Sent from my iPhone
OnJun 29, 2018, at 9:24 AM, Steve <steve@scottishlinepainting.ca> wrote:

Rosaline,

Thanks for the follow up phone call and the tip about our website being down. | will
send over a price for the rainbow crosswalk later today.



Did you say the thermoplastic rails would be paved over when they pave the stamped
asphalt?

For our traffic control, can we detour cars around the block? We want to install the
rainbow in one pass from curb to curb. We will supply signs and flaggers at both ends
of Pacific.

Cheers,

Steve Jamieson

Scottish Line Painting Ltd.

1580 Kebet Way

Port Coquitlam, B.C. V3C 5M5

Ph: (604) 251-1101

Mail to: steve@scottishlinepainting.ca
www.scottishlinepainting.ca

From: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: June 25, 2018 1:30 PM

To: Steve <steve@scottishlinepainting.ca>

Subject: City of White Rock - Rainbow Crosswalk at Pacific and Johnston

Hi Steve,

The City of White Rock is interested in installing a rainbow crosswalk at Pacific Ave and
Johnston Road (circled below). We would like the installation to occur between July 15
and July 26. Do you have availability to do the work during this timeframe? Can you
provide us with a quote for this work?

Thank you.
<image001.png>

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6

Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

<image002.jpg>

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance
upon this information by individual(s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have

received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information.
Thank you.



Telephone 604.251.1101

Scottish Line Painting Ltd
HIGHWAYS ~ AIRPORTS ~ PARKING LOTS
1580 Kebet Way
Port Coquitlam. BC V3C 5M5

Date: June 29, 2018

Rainbow Crossing at Pacific and Johnston

Here is our pricing for the above-mentioned project: $9.160.00 plus the GST

This price includes the following:
Traffic Control
Layout and installation of:
A six colour Rainbow crosswalk like the crosswalks Rosaline emailed June 25, 2018
Red. Orange, Yellow, Green, Blue, Purple
Installation of 300mm thermoplastic rails - white

NOTES:

1. Colored MMA (Methyl-Methacrylate) with anti-skid properties will be used for all
rainbow markings
2. Thermoplastic will be used for the rails
3. The City of White Rock is responsible for:
a. Road Use/Road Obstruction Permits required for our scope of work,
b. Noise Variance Permits required for our scope of work, if required
4. No installation or removal of temporary markings is included in this quote
No installation of RPMs are included in this quote
6. Please note, we do not guarantee the longevity of any markings applied to concrete,
paving stones, pavers, membranes, or sealer.
7. The road surface must be clean and dry when the work is scheduled to occur.

by

Let me know if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Stephen Jamieson

Scottish Line Painting Ltd.

1580 Kebet Way

Port Coquitlam BC V3C 5M5

Ph: (604) 251 1101

Mail to: steve@scottishlinepainting.ca
www.scottishlinepainting.ca

Specializing in Painting and Thermoplastic Markings



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos

Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk

Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:28:46 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Thursday, July 05, 2018 3:21 PM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>; Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>; Alan Markovic
<AMarkovic@whiterockcity.ca>; Eric Stepura <EStepura@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Rosaline,
Ok thanks for the update. You are correct, no events at Five Corners on July 21.

I will let the BIA know that we will plan to flag raising ceremony for 6:00pm on July 27. Once | have
confirmation that the crosswalk is complete, we can add it into the event.

Thanks!
Claire

From: Rosaline Choy
Sent: Thursday, July 5, 2018 11:17 AM
To: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>

Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>; Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>; Alan Markovic




<AMarkovic@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Claire,

I wish Councilor Sinclair did not say that to the BIA. The work is weather dependent so July 27 is a
target date. The installer is fully booked and he’s managed to squeeze us in for Saturday, July 21 — 1
believe there aren’t any Special Events scheduled for that date, can you please confirm?

If it rains on July 21, our project goes into the back of the queue again, which might be after July 27.
The installer’s other dates are booked for other projects.

Our team has made every effort to line this up, but we cannot control or line up the weather.
Hope this clarifies the situation.

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

-

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Claire Halpern

Sent: Thursday, July 05, 2018 10:46 AM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Rosaline,

OK thanks. | heard yesterday from Ernie (president of the BIA), that Clir Sinclair had called him and
told him it would be ready by July 27. Is that what the contractor has said?

| have created a poser, but don’t want to start promoting until | get the ok from Engineering.

Thanks,
Claire

From: Rosaline Choy



Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 3:17 PM
To: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Claire,

I will include you in the updates too.

Just haven’t heard back from the contractor yet.
Thanks,

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Claire Halpern

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 2:40 PM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Rosaline,

Ok thanks. Are you able to also provide me with an update? If it is ready, we will incorporate it into
the Flag Raising ceremony. | would rather get the information from you or someone on your team,
then rely on a community partner to update me on a city project.

Thanks,
Claire

From: Rosaline Choy

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 1:37 PM

To: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk




Hi Claire,

Engineering is looking after this project. We are waiting to hear back from the contractor. | will
provide updates to the BIA.

Thank you.

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Dustin Abt

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 10:15 AM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Fwd: Rainbow Crosswalk

FYI

Dustin

Begin forwarded message:

From: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>
Date: June 29, 2018 at 8:46:03 AM PDT

To: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Dustin,

I am working with the BIA to organize the Pride Flag Raising at City Hall. The event is
happening at July 27 2018. Do you know if the Rainbow Crosswalk will be installed by
then? What is the completion date for that project?

Thanks,

Claire Halpern
Manager, Cultural Development



City of White Rock, 15154 Russell Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 0A6
T: 604.542.7580 | C: 778.839.1653

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or

other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual{s) or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
Please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.




From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos

Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk

Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:29:19 PM
Attachments: image005.jpa
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Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Thursday, July 05, 2018 11:17 AM

To: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>

Cc: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>; Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>; Alan Markovic
<AMarkovic@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Claire,
| wish Councilor Sinclair did not say that to the BIA. The work is weather dependent so July 27 is a
target date. The installer is fully booked and he’s managed to squeeze us in for Saturday, July 21 —|

believe there aren’t any Special Events scheduled for that date, can you please confirm?

If it rains on July 21, our project goes into the back of the queue again, which might be after July 27.
The installer’s other dates are booked for other projects.

Our team has made every effort to line this up, but we cannot control or line up the weather.
Hope this clarifies the situation.

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.
Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock



15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Claire Halpern

Sent: Thursday, July 05, 2018 10:46 AM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Rosaline,

OK thanks. | heard yesterday from Ernie (president of the BIA), that Clir Sinclair had called him and
told him it would be ready by July 27. Is that what the contractor has said?

| have created a poser, but don’t want to start promoting until | get the ok from Engineering.

Thanks,
Claire

From: Rosaline Choy

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 3:17 PM

To: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Claire,

I will include you in the updates too.

Just haven’t heard back from the contractor yet.
Thanks,

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca



The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Claire Halpern

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 2:40 PM

To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Rosaline,

Ok thanks. Are you able to also provide me with an update? If it is ready, we will incorporate it into
the Flag Raising ceremony. | would rather get the information from you or someone on your team,
then rely on a community partner to update me on a city project.

Thanks,
Claire

From: Rosaline Choy

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 1:37 PM

To: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: RE: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Claire,

Engineering is looking after this project. We are waiting to hear back from the contractor. | will
provide updates to the BIA.

Thank you.

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.



From:

Dustin Abt

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 10:15 AM
To: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Fwd: Rainbow Crosswalk

FYI

Dustin

Begin forwarded message:

From: Claire Halpern <CHalpern@whiterockcity.ca>
Date: June 29, 2018 at 8:46:03 AM PDT

To: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Dustin,

I am working with the BIA to organize the Pride Flag Raising at City Hall. The event is
happening at July 27 2018. Do you know if the Rainbow Crosswalk will be installed by
then? What is the completion date for that project?

Thanks,

Claire Halpern

Manager, Cultural Development

City of White Rock, 15154 Russell Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 0A6
T: 604.542.7580 | C: 778.839.1653

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
Please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Road Use Permit for Scottish Line Painting for Rainbow Crosswalk July 21 to 26
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:28:27 PM

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, isintended only for the individual (s) or entity(ies) to whichitis
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in
reliance upon this information by individual (s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this
information. Thank you.

----- Original Message-----

From: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2018 1:19 PM

To: Farnaz Farrokhi <FFarrokhi @whiterockcity.ca>; Dan Bottrill <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Jm Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>; Claire Halpern <CHal pern@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: FW: Road Use Permit for Scottish Line Painting for Rainbow Crosswalk July 21 to 26

Hi Dan and Farnax,

The rainbow crosswalk installation at Pacific (near 5 corners) has been tentatively scheduled for on July 21 (weather
permitting). | will update the BIA.

Please let me know if you need more information. Thank you.

Rosaline Choy, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y 6
Tel: 604.541.2188 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, isintended only for the individual (s) or entity(ies) to which it
is addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in
reliance upon this information by individual (s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this
information. Thank you.

----- Original Message-----
From: Alan Markovic
Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2018 1:11 PM



To: Lila<lila@scottishlinepainting.ca>; Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>; Mike
<mike@scottishlinepainting.ca>

Cc: Steve <steve@scottishlinepainting.ca>; Hiep Lo <HL o@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: RE: Road Use Permit for Scottish Line Painting for Rainbow Crosswalk July 21 to 26

Hello Lilaand Mike,

The City of White Rock now has all of the prime contractor documents/tmps required - you can how proceed with

the works as planned. Note that if work does occur on Saturday, the earliest you can start is 9:00am (work must be
wraped up by 7:00pm). Please distribute construction notices to affected businesses/residents a minimum 48hrsin
advance of commencement of the works.

Hello Annaand Kaylen,
Please issue aroad closure notice for this project. | will leave the tmps on your desk. Thank you.
Regards,

ALAN MARKOVIC, RWA

Technical Assistant, City of White Rock
877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6
Tel: 604-541-2189 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, isintended only for the individual (s) or entity(ies) to whichitis
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or priviedged or exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking any action in reliance
upon thisinformation by individual (s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have
received thisinformation in error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information.
Thank you.



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Tracey Arthur, Council Motion: Rainbow Crosswalk
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:28:03 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.jpg

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 5:26 PM

To: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: RE: Tracey Arthur, Council Motion: Rainbow Crosswalk

Great Thank You Jim,

TRACEY ARTHUR, CMC

Director of Corporate Administration

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B1Y6
Tel: 604-541-2212 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Jim Gordon
Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 5:20 PM



To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>; Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>; Stephanie Lam

<Slam@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: Re: Tracey Arthur, Council Motion: Rainbow Crosswalk
Hi Tracy

This is in progress

Dustin will be able to update you

Jim

Sent from my iPhone

OnJul 17, 2018, at 5:14 PM, Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca> wrote:

Hi there may | have an update on the following motion of Council — 1 am just looking to
see if it is In Progress, thank you

2413 LOUISE .
MCKNIGHT AND ERNIE | THAT CounC(ljl
KLASSEN, LOVE IS approves an SR

May | 2018- | LOVE: REQUESTING directs staff to -

28 207 PERMISSION TO install a rainbow | (€
FUNDRAISE FOR A crosswalk at the Operations
RAINBOW Five Corners
CROSSWALK location.

TRACEY ARTHUR, CMC

Director of Corporate Administration
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B1Y6
Tel: 604-541-2212 | www.whiterockcity.ca

<image001.jpg>

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance
upon this information by individual(s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information.
Thank you.



From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Tracey Arthur, Council Motion: Rainbow Crosswalk
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:27:53 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.jpg

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604.541.2181 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review,
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and
destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.

From: Jim Gordon <JGordon@whiterockcity.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, July 18, 2018 3:50 PM

To: Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>; Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca>
Cc: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>; Stephanie Lam <SLam@whiterockcity.ca>
Subject: Re: Tracey Arthur, Council Motion: Rainbow Crosswalk

Thanks Dustin!

Jim

From: Dustin Abt

Sent: Wednesday, July 18, 2018 7:55:56 AM

To: Tracey Arthur

Cc: Rosaline Choy; Stephanie Lam; Jim Gordon

Subject: RE: Tracey Arthur, Council Motion: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Tracey,

For an update on this project:

e Asphalt works to start Thursday July 19th
e Asphalt works to be complete Friday July 20t



e Rainbow crosswalk installation Saturday July 21th

Please let me know if you require more information.

Regards,

DUSTIN ABT

Manager, Public Works, City of White Rock
877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6
Tel: 604.541.2187 | www.whiterockcity.ca

=

From: Jim Gordon

Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 5:20 PM

To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockeity.ca>

Cc: Rosaline Choy <RChoy@whiterockcity.ca>; Dustin Abt <DAbt@whiterockcity.ca>; Stephanie Lam
<Slam@whiterockcity.ca>

Subject: Re: Tracey Arthur, Council Motion: Rainbow Crosswalk

Hi Tracy

This is in progress

Dustin will be able to update you

Jim

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 17, 2018, at 5:14 PM, Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca> wrote:

Hi there may | have an update on the following motion of Council — I am just looking to
see if it is In Progress, thank you

4.1.3 LOUISE

MCKNIGHT AND ERNIE ;"HAr}; Ce(;u;rfél
KLASSEN, LOVE IS pprov Engineering

May 2018- LOVE: REQUESTING .dlreCtS staffto -

28 207 | PERMISSION TO install a rainbow | (1€
FUNDRAISE FOR A crosswalk at the Siomlions
RAINBOW Five Corners
CROSSWALK location.

TRACEY ARTHUR, CMC

Director of Corporate Administration



15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B1Y6
Tel: 604-541-2212 | www.whiterockcity.ca

<image001.jpg>

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance
upon this information by individual(s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information.
Thank you.
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From: Jim Gordon

To: Marla Boos
Subject: FW: Rainbow Crosswalk
Date: Thursday, January 31, 2019 4:27:01 PM

Jim Gordon P.Eng.

Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations,
City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Tel: 604